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Honorable Amanda Scott


Morgan County Revenue Commissioner


Post Office Box 696


Decatur, Alabama 35602





Revenue Commissioners – Banks and Banking – Conflicts of Interest





The Morgan County Revenue Commissioner (“Revenue Commissioner”) can award her investment account to Compass Bank if Compass Bank submits the bid with the most favorable terms and neither the Revenue Commissioner nor her husband receives any direct or indirect benefit from the transaction.





Dear Commissioner Scott:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	If Compass Bank submits a bid with the most favorable terms, can the Revenue Commissioner award the bank account to Compass Bank?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you present the following facts:





	The Revenue Commissioner of Morgan County sends her bank account (“investment account”) out to bid to all banks in Morgan County approximately every two years.  The Morgan County Commission has approved all banks in Morgan County as a depository of funds for the Revenue Commissioner’s office.  The Revenue Commissioner awards the account to the bank with the most favorable terms.  The husband of the Revenue Commissioner is now a member of the Com�pass Bank Decatur City Advisory Board of Directors.  The husband of the Revenue Commissioner will receive no compensation if the investment account is awarded to Compass Bank.





	Your letter of request states that you send out offers to bid on the invest�ment account to every bank in Morgan County and that, even though your hus�band is on the advisory board of Compass Bank, he will not receive any compensation if Compass Bank is awarded the account.  You ask whether you can award the investment account to Compass Bank if they submit the bid with the most favorable terms.   





	Section 41-16-60 governs the bidding procedures for awarding public con�tracts and provides as follows:





     No member or officer of the said state trade schools, state junior colleges, state colleges and uni�versities under the supervision and control of the State Board of Education, the city and county boards of edu�cation, the district boards of education of independent school districts, the county commissions and the gov�erning bodies of the municipalities of the state and the governing boards of instrumentalities of counties and municipalities, including waterworks boards, sewer boards, gas boards and other like utility boards and commissions, shall be financially interested or have any personal beneficial interest, either directly or indi�rectly, in the purchase of or contract for any personal property or contractual service, nor shall any person willfully make any purchase or award any contract in violation of the provisions of this article.


�     Any violation of this section shall be deemed a mis�demeanor, and any person who violates this section shall, upon conviction, be imprisoned for not more than 12 months or fined not more than $500.00 or both.  Upon conviction thereof, any person who willfully makes any purchase or awards any contract in violation of the provisions of this article shall be removed from office. 





Ala. Code § 41-16-60 (2000).  





	“Obviously, the intent of the legislature was to prevent a conflict of inter�ests so that no member of a governing board would endeavor to give favorable treatment to businesses in which he would be financially or beneficially inter�ested in connection with purchases of personal property or a contractual service.”  City of Montgomery v. Brendle Fire Equipment, Inc., 291 Ala. 216, 222, 279 So. 2d 480, 486 (1973).  A revenue commissioner, however, is not a member of a governing board, and it is unclear whether such an official is cov�ered by section 41-16-60.  If section 41-16-60 does apply, it would not prohibit you from awarding the investment account to Compass Bank if neither you nor your husband would receive any direct or indirect personal beneficial interest under the factual scenario presented.  It is therefore the opinion of this Office that the Revenue Commissioner can award the investment account to Compass Bank if Compass Bank submits the bid with the most favorable terms and neither the Revenue Commissioner nor her husband receives any direct or indi�rect benefit from the transaction.





	The other relevant provision of law is section 36-25-5(a) of the Code of Ethics.  The Alabama Ethics Law is much broader than the Competitive Bid Law.  Fitch v. State, 851 So. 2d 103, 137-38 (Ala. Crim App. 2001).  Section 36-25-5 is entitled “[u]se of official position or office for personal gain.”   It states that “[n]o public official or public employee shall use or cause to be used his or her official position or office to obtain personal gain for himself or her�self, or family member of the public employee. . . .”  Ala. Code § 36-25-5(a) (2001).





	This Office does not issue opinions interpreting the Ethics Law.  As such, this Office recommends that you seek an opinion on this matter from the Ethics Commission. 








CONCLUSION





	The Morgan County Revenue Commissioner can award her investment account to Compass Bank if Compass Bank submits the bid with the most favor�able terms and neither the Revenue Commissioner nor her husband receives any direct or indirect benefit from the transaction.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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